JDB CODE SERVICES, INC.

Date: March 12, 2012

To: Paula Ford, Clerk of the Commission

Florida State Department of Business and Professional Regulation Mo Madani, Florida State Department of Business and Professional

Regulation

From: Joe Belcher, Code Consultant, Representing AWP Windows and

Doors, LLC and Aluminum Association of Florida (AAF)

41 Oak Village Boulevard Homosassa, Florida 34446

Vox: 352-450-2631 Fax: 81-925-4152

AWP Windows and Doors, LLC Dennis Chappell 8130 NW 74th Avenue Medley, Fl. 33166 Vox 305 887-2646 ext. 115

Fax 866 310-1628

David Johns, President, AAF Aluminum Association of Florida P.O. Box 140532

Orlando, Florida 32814 Vox: 407-896-1015 Fax: 407-894-7673

Subject: Addendum to DEC Statement Request DS 2012-021

Please consider this a request an addendum to provide further information regarding the impact of not recognizing the statutory provisions related to the renovation of buildings.

AWP Windows and Doors, LLC, is a manufacturer of windows and doors that does in excess of \$5,000,000.00 in business with Home Depot. AWP met with the Home Depot Millwork Buyer (windows and glass doors) thirty days ago and was advised the Merchandise Vice-President stated the windows and doors on the store shelf could no longer be sold after March 15, 2012, due to changes in the Florida Building Code energy provisions. While the Millwork Buyer did not specifically state Home Depot would discontinue purchasing the windows and doors manufactured by AWP, the implication was there and manufacturer expects this to occur. In addition, AWP does a similar amount of business with Lowes, but has not heard from that customer as yet.

Should there be any questions, you need further information, or you wish to discuss this request, please do not hesitate to contact me at your earliest convenience.

Respectfully yours,

Joseph D. Belchu

Code Consultant Joseph D. Belcher

JDB Code Services, Inc. (352) 302-0825 (813) 925-4152 Fax joe@jdbcodeservices.com

cc: Dennis Chappell, AWP Windows and Doors, LLC David Johns, President, AAF